
2017 LQMA FRESNO 
WBA CHAMPIONSHIPS – ITINERARY 

(Times and location subject to change) 
(as of 11/16/17 - 11:22pm) 

  
Thursday, November 16, 2017 - Loading 
 Equipment loading in truck and trailer AFTER CIF football game at Garden Grove HS 
 Bring your instrument, Clean Marching Shoes, Black Socks and Gloves 
 You will also check out your shako box and help organize the shakos for loading onto the buses on                   

Friday morning. 
 Room Assignments and Chaperone List will be uploaded on website 

(http://www.lqaztecmusic.com/wordpress/2017-lqma-fresno-trip/)  
  
Friday, November 17, 2017 – Departure 
5:00 a.m. – Call Time - Meet with your chaperone in the band room! 
6:00 a.m. – Busses to leave LQHS 
TBA – Breakfast stop at bottom of the grapevine 
Approx. 12:30/1:00 – Arrive at Blackbeards (4055 North Chestnut Diagonal, Fresno, CA 93726: 

http://www.blackbeardsfresno.com) 
3:30 – Leave Blackbeards for hotel  
3:45 – Room Check-In at Days Inn Yosemite Area (6090 N Blackstone Ave, Fresno, CA 93710: 

Days Inn Yosemite Area website) and “free time” 
5:00 – Dinner (details TBA) 
11:00 – Lights Out 
  
Saturday, November 18 - 1A/2A/3A Class Championships 
6:30am to 8:15 am – Wake-up/Eat Breakfast (provided by hotel, breakfast served 6am to 9am) 
8:30am – Arrive at rehearsal zone/unload 
9:00 -11:30 pm Rehearsal (location TBA) 
11:30am – EPL (provided) 
1:30pm – Leave for  Buchanan HS 
1:45pm – Arrive at Buchanan HS, Unload, use restrooms 
3:30 - 4:30 pm Warm-up 
4:30 - 5:00 pm Full Ensemble 
5:00 – Pit/Band to Staging area 
5:24 - At Ready Line 
5:32 - Perform 
6:00 - Change out of uniform 
6:00 - 9:45 pm Eat Dinner (at event) watch the rest of 3A class performances 

http://www.lqaztecmusic.com/wordpress/2017-lqma-fresno-trip/
http://www.blackbeardsfresno.com/
https://www.wyndhamhotels.com/days-inn/fresno-california/days-inn-yosemite-area-ca/overview?brand_id=DI&hotel_id=11370&useWRPoints=false&checkin_date=11/13/2017&checkout_date=11/14/2017&rooms=1&adults=1&children=0&radius=25&brand_code=BH,DI,RA,BU,HJ,KG,MT,SE,TL,WG,WY,WT,WP,VO,DX,TM,CE&PriceFilter=0-2147483647?success=true&status_message=The%20pop-under%20opened%20successfully


9:30 - 10:15 pm Awards 
10:45 – Leave from Buchanan HS 
11:00 - Arrive Hotel 
11:30 - Lights out 
 
Sunday, November 19 - 1A/2A/3A Grand Championships (tentative/need to qualify) 
 
TENTATIVE SCHEDULE (IF 1ST PLACE): 
7am to 8am Wake-up/Eat breakfast (provided by hotel, breakfast served 6am to 9am)  
/Pack up your personal belongings 
8am Meet chaperone at hotel lobby (you will be checking out during this time) 
8:30am Leave hotel for Buchanan HS 
10:30am to 11:10am   Arrival at Buchanan HS, unload equipment, use restrooms, 
 eat snacks, dress into uniform, and then travel to warm-up areas 
11:10am to 12:10pm   Warm-up in Captions 
12:20pm to 12:40pm  Ensemble for final run-through 
12:48pm Walk to field 
12:52pm Pit & Props Report 
1:05pm Band Report 
1:18pm to 1:31pm Finals performance in 1A/2A/3A Grand Championships 
1:31pm to 2pm Drop off equipment and then head to awards ceremony 
(* if not 1st place, schedule is adjusted 13 minutes earlier for each place behind 1st *) 
2pm to 2:45pm EVERYONE attend Finals award ceremony (full band retreat) 
2:45pm to 3:45pm Load truck and trailer, change into street clothes, eat lunch, and then load buses and               

depart from Buchanan HS for LQHS 
10:45pm Estimated arrival time at LQHS, and then unload and put equipment/ 
 uniforms away 
11:15pm Approximate time of dismissal 
  
Rest and relax - Enjoy your Thanksgiving Break!!  
 
* ranking arranged based on Saturday’s score and regardless of class * 
 10:00am 15th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 10:13am 14th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 10:26am 13th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 10:39am 12th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 10:52am 11th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 11:05am 10th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 11:18am 9th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 



 11:31am 8th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
11:44am BREAK 

 12:00pm 7th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 12:13pm 6th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 12:26pm 5th highest score from 1A/2A/3A  
 12:39pm 4th highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 12:52pm 3rd highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 01:05pm 2nd highest score from 1A/2A/3A 
 01:13pm 1st highest score from 1A/2A/3A 

02:00pm 1A/2A/3A AWARDS 
 
HOTELS:  
 Days Inn Yosemite Area 
 6090 N. Blackstone Ave., Fresno, CA 93710 
 (800) 329-1073 
https://www.wyndhamhotels.com/days-inn/fresno-california/days-inn-yosemite-area-ca/overview  
 

Holiday Inn Express & Suites Fresno (River Park) 
7115 N. Howard St., Fresno, CA 93720 
(559) 577-1350 

https://www.ihg.com/holidayinnexpress/hotels/us/en/fresno/fatca/hoteldetail?cm_mmc=GoogleMaps-_-EX-_-U
S-_-FATCA  

  
BUSSES: Transportation Charter Services 
  
WBA Class Championships 11/18/17 and 11/19/17 
Western Band Association (www.westernbands.org) 
  
 Saturday, 11/18/17 1A/2A/3A Class Championships 
Buchanan High School 
 1560 N. Minnewawa Ave., Clovis, CA 93619 
http://www.westernbands.org/admin/event_images/small_photo/511_~WBA1A-2A-3ACLASSCHAM.pdf  
 Sunday, 11/19/17 Grand Championships 
Buchanan High School 
 1560 N. Minnewawa Ave., Clovis, CA 93619 
http://www.westernbands.org/admin/event_images/small_photo/513_~WBAGRANDCHAMPIONSHIP.pdf  
 Admission: $20 per adult, $15 for seniors (62+) and children 5 - 12, children 

under 4 and under are free.   Admission is good for both days! 
  

https://www.wyndhamhotels.com/days-inn/fresno-california/days-inn-yosemite-area-ca/overview
https://www.ihg.com/holidayinnexpress/hotels/us/en/fresno/fatca/hoteldetail?cm_mmc=GoogleMaps-_-EX-_-US-_-FATCA
https://www.ihg.com/holidayinnexpress/hotels/us/en/fresno/fatca/hoteldetail?cm_mmc=GoogleMaps-_-EX-_-US-_-FATCA
http://www.westernbands.org/
http://www.westernbands.org/
http://www.westernbands.org/admin/event_images/small_photo/511_~WBA1A-2A-3ACLASSCHAM.pdf
http://www.westernbands.org/admin/event_images/small_photo/513_~WBAGRANDCHAMPIONSHIP.pdf


Emergency Phone Contacts: 
Please do not just call to see how things are going, these numbers are for use regarding urgent matters                   

only! 
 Cathy Enochs: (714) 603-8978   and/or   My Tran Buccholtz: (714) 222-6226 
  
Chaperone Information: 
Candy Geck (714) 330-0838  (LEAD CHAPERONE) 
Angie “Nga” Takao (714) 614-4454 
Choua Yang (714) 615-8600 
Holly La (714) 350-0023 
Thom Nguyen (714) 306-2221 
Dat Nguyen (714) 234-5585 
Mai Cao (714) 705-3412 
Anna Magga (714) 360-7723 
Matthew Magga (714) 875-3591 
Beloc Nguyen (714) 487-2655 
Victoria Rhodes (714) 600-8035* 
Trinh Nguyen (714) 726-5262* 
*chaperone will be arriving Friday evening* 
 
Truck/Trailer Drivers: 
Thong Nguyen (714) 548-4840 
Erick Nguyen (714) 743-1292 
  
If your child requires medication for motion sickness, please administer before arriving at call time. Be sure to                  

let their chaperone know what medication should be administered before the return trip on Sunday. Ask                
to be seated at the front of the bus. 

 

*Your child will need money for the following things: 

FRIDAY- 

-- breakfast/early lunch, fast food at a stop over during the bus ride. 

-- additional food, and arcade games (optional) at Blackbeards 

SATURDAY- 



-- additional food, souvenirs at the competition site 

SUNDAY- 

-- additional food, souvenirs at the competition site 

-- dinner on the drive home  

Please discuss with your child what the money is for, they should spend judiciously and reserve enough money                  
to cover the various meals that will need to be purchased. Chaperones will not hold or keep money for                   
the students, and they cannot lend money to students who have spent all their money too early in the                   
weekend. 

DON’T FORGET TO PACK A WARM COAT! Refer to your Code of Conduct for additional packing                
information!  


